

ORIGINAL

No. 46814-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2015 NOV -5 PM 3:24  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  
DEPUTY

---

VELEMA WALKER, et al.,

Respondents,

vs.

HUNTER DONALDSON, LLC, et al.,

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851  
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832  
Counsel for Respondent

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS  
AMALA, PLLC  
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 777-0799

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 4

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

    A. The Underlying Lawsuit ..... 5

    B. Wadsworth’s and Rohlke’s Continual Evasion of Discovery  
        for Over One and a Half Years ..... 8

        1. Service of discovery requests and First Motion to Compel 8

        2. Second Motion to Compel and Imposition of *Per Diem*  
            Sanctions ..... 13

        3. Appellants’ continued attempts to evade court-ordered  
            discovery via Hunter Donaldson’s bankruptcy and  
            Respondents’ First Motion for Entry of Judgment ..... 28

        4. Respondents’ Second Motion for Entry of Judgment..... 37

        5. Respondents’ Third Motion for Entry of Judgment..... 39

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..... 40

    A. Standard of Review..... 40

    B. The Trial Court Had Authority to Consider Respondents’  
        Second Motion to Compel ..... 41

        1. Respondents fully complied with this Division’s  
            precedent regarding CR 26(i)’s conference requirement  
            before filing their second motion to compel ..... 41

        2. Respondents telephonically conferred with Rohlke’s  
            counsel before filing their second motion to compel..... 45

        3. Even if Respondents did not fully and literally comply  
            with CR 26(i)’s requirements before filing their second  
            motion to compel, this Court should reject previous panel

	decisions requiring literal compliance, and the trial court appropriately exercised its discretion in hearing the motion .....	45
a)	This Division’s previous opinions holding that failure to strictly comply with CR 26(i)’s deprives a trial court of discretion to hear a discovery motion are inconsistent with Washington law .....	46
b)	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in deciding to hear Respondents’ second motion to compel in the absence of strict compliance with CR 26(i).....	52
4.	Even if Respondents failed to comply with CR26(i)’s requirements, no conference was required as to Wadsworth.....	53
C.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Sanctioning Appellants for Refusing to Produce Documents for Months in Violation of Multiple Court Orders .....	55
1.	Washington standards for discovery .....	55
2.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion in sanctioning Appellants based on entirely clear and consistent court orders .....	56
3.	Appellants waived their “lack of possession, custody, or control” objections or, at the very least, those objections are moot with respect to all sanctions accrued to September 19 .....	60
4.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion in reducing the discovery sanctions to judgments against Appellants where Appellants, as Hunter Donaldson officers and employees, had “control” over their work emails, work calendars, and cellular phone records .....	63
D.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Imposing Sanctions Against Appellants Without First Analyzing the <i>Burnet</i> Factors.....	67
1.	Appellants failed to preserve any <i>Burnet</i> issue for review	

by failing to raise it below ..... 67

2. Even if this Court reviewed the issue, *Burnet* is inapplicable to non-compensatory monetary sanctions .... 67

3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in reducing a total of \$139,300 in coercive discovery sanctions to judgments against Appellants ..... 68

E. Respondents are Entitled to Their Attorney Fees on Appeal.. 73

V. CONCLUSION..... 74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Found, Inc.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 462 (D.Mass. 1993).....	64
<i>Amatangelo v. Nat'l Grid USA Serv. Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-246S(F), 2007 WL 4560666, at *6 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2007) .....	54
<i>Amy v. Kmart of Wash., LLC</i> , 153 Wn. App. 846, 223 P.3d 1247 (2009) 41, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009).....	46
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Meridien BIAO Bank Tanzania Ltd.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	64
<i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002).....	45, 57
<i>Byerly v. Madsen</i> , 41 Wn. App. 495, 704 P.2d 1236, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1021 (1985).....	41
<i>Carrillo v. Schneider Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-8557-CAS DTBX, 2012 WL 4791614, at *10 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2012).....	65, 66
<i>Case v. Dundom</i> , 115 Wn. App. 199, 58 P.3d 919 (2002) .....	41, 42, 46, 48, 49
<i>Clarke v. Office of Att'y General</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006) .....	40, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	67, 72
<i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011).....	63
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 121 Wn. App. 799, 91 P.3d 117 (2004).....	74
<i>Fellows v. Moynihan</i> , 175 Wn.2d 641, 285 P.3d 864 (2012).....	56
<i>Fisons</i> .....	70

<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	56
<i>Freiria Trading Co. v. Maizoro S.A. de C.V.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 47 (D.P.R. 1999) .....	54
<i>Get-A-Grip, II, Inc. v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1201385, at *2 n. 5 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 8, 2000).....	54
<i>Golden Trade S.r.L. v. Lee Apparel Co.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 514 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	64
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	47
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against McGrath</i> , 174 Wn.2d 813, 280 P.3d 1091 (2012).....	51
<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</i> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009).....	46
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015).....	62
<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.3d 1042 (2013).....	46
<i>Johnson v. Mermis</i> , 91 Wn. App. 127, 955 P.2d 826 (1998).....	11, 55
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (2012).....	72
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	47
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	43, 58
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	65
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	56
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	41, 56, 68
<i>Niichel v. Lancaster</i> , 97 Wn.2d 620, 647 P.2d 1021 (1982).....	48

<i>O'Connor v. Washington Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	51
<i>Reidy v. Runyon</i> , 169 F.R.D. 486 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	54
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	41
<i>Royal Maccabees Life Ins. Co. v. Malachinski</i> , No. 96-C-6135, 2001 WL 290308, at *9 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2001) .....	54
<i>Rudolph v. Empirical Research Sys., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 861, 28 P.3d 813 (2001).....	41, 42, 46, 47
<i>Searock v. Stripling</i> , 736 F.2d 650 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	63
<i>Sheehy v. Wehlage</i> , Civ. No. 02-CV-592, 2007 WL 836816 (W.D.N.Y.2007) .....	54
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	65
<i>Snedigar v. Hodderson</i> , 53 Wn. App. 476, 768 P.2d 1 (1989).....	67
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	46
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn. App. 568, 234 P.3d 288 (2010).....	46
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	47
<i>State v. Krall</i> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994).....	47
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 152 Wn. App. 536, 216 P.3d 475 (2009).....	46
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	47, 48
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020, 1026 (2007).....	47
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> ,	

122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... 51, 55, 56, 68, 69

RULES

CR 1 ..... 50  
CR 26(g)..... 20  
CR 26(i) ..... passim  
CR 30(b)(6)..... 30  
CR 34(a)(1)..... 63  
CR 34(b)(3)..... 58, 61  
CR 37(a)..... 73, 74  
CR 37(b)..... passim  
CR 37(b)(2)..... 39  
CR 37(d)(3)..... 59  
FRCP 37(a) ..... 54  
RAP 10.3..... 62, 72  
RAP 14.2..... 73  
RAP 18.1..... 73  
RAP 2.5..... 67

STATUTES

RCW 60.44.020 ..... 5, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A WASHINGTON PRACTICE: RULES PRACTICE CR 26  
(6th Ed. 2015) ..... 42  
4 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: RULES PRACTICE, Civil Rule 26  
(6th Ed. Supp. 2001) ..... 48
